

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/3/2026

In
EC/7/2025

SHILADITYA BANERJEE AND ORS
Vs
THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL

BEFORE:
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE ANANYA BANDYOPADHYAY
Date:24th February, 2026

Appearance:

Ms. Noelle Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Ritoban Sarkar, Adv.
Mr. Paritosh Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Arindam Mandal, Adv.
Ms. Swagata Ghosh, Adv.
... for the state

Mr. Rajarshi Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Sarbesh Chaudhury, Adv.
Mr. Sabyasachi Sen, Adv.
... for the decree holder

Mr. Pranit Bag, Adv.
Mr. Ramanuj Roy Chowdhuri, Adv.
...for the decree-holder no.3

Mr. Paritosh Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Arindam Mandal, Adv.
Ms. Swagata Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Rajarshi Dutta, Adv.(vc)
...for the respondent

The Court:-The Learned Advocate representing the State to have filed the instant application being GA/3/2026, seeks further time to clarify the exact amount to be payable to the decree holder from the concerned department.

The Learned Advocate representing the decree holder seeks time to file affidavit in opposition to GA/3/2026.

It was further pointed out by the Learned Advocate representing the State that a sum of Rs.3,75,37,619/- as principal had been paid to the

decree holder. However, the amount claimed by the decree holder as of today involved interest which needs further assessment and computation. The Learned Advocate representing the decree holder contradicted the same. He further referred to the orders dated 11th September, 2025 and 25th September, 2025 passed by the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court which directed payment of Rs. 6,01,48,874/- in favour of the decree holder, however, the same was not complied with.

The Learned Advocate representing the judgment debtor further submitted the operation of the order dated 25th September, 2025 be kept in abeyance and the same is allowed and it was further submitted that the amount to the extent of Rs.13,94,03,711/- is lying in the account of the State with the Reserve Bank of India, B. B. D. Bag, Kolkata, had already been lying secured.

The Learned Advocate representing the State is to serve a copy of GA/3/2026 upon the Learned Advocate representing the decree holder No.3 who intends to file affidavit in opposition to the same prior to the next date of hearing. In the meantime the sum of Rs.13,94,03,711/- lying in the account of the State in the Reserve Bank of India shall not be dealt with or transferred in any manner whatsoever.

Next date be fixed on 17th April, 2026.

(ANANYA BANDYOPADHYAY, J.)

DB